sales and purchase agreement to acquire two units of marine engines for trading purposes and a deposit

amounted to approximately HK$0.7 million was paid as deposit. Please refer to the Company’s

announcement dated 1 November 2023 for details.

Note 3: The remaining net proceeds raised will be used to strengthen the Company’s financial position as intended

and to provide general working capital for the Group.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 10 –

POTENTIAL DILUTION OF SHAREHOLDING OF THE SHAREHOLDERS

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest

Practicable Date; and (ii) upon full utilization of the New General Mandate (assuming no other

Shares are issued or repurchased by the Company from the Latest Practicable Date up to and

including the date when the New General Mandate is utilized in full), for illustrative and reference

purpose:

As at the Latest Practicable Date

Upon full utilisation of the New

General Mandate (assuming there is

no other change in the shareholding

structure of the Company from the

Latest Practicable Date)

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Directors and substantial Shareholders

Wong Ming Kwan Victoria (“Ms. Wong”)

(Notes 1, 4 &5) 113,636,364 13.2 113,636,364 11.0

Zhu Yuanyan (“Ms. Zhu”) (Notes 4 &5) 70,350,000 8.2 70,350,000 6.8

Chung Wai Sum (“Mr. Chung”) (Notes 2) 112,589,600 13.1 112,589,600 10.9

Kor Sing Mung Michael (“Mr. Kor”) (Notes 3) 90,997,600 10.5 90,997,600 8.8

Other Public Shareholders 474,182,800 55.0 474,182,800 45.8

Maximum number of new Shares that can be

issued under the New General Mandate – – 172,351,272 16.7

Total 861,756,364 100.00 1,034,107,636 100.00

Notes:

1. Such Shares were registered in the name of DD Innovation Limited (“DD Innovation’), a company wholly
owned by Ms. Wong. By virtue of the provisions of Part XV of the SFO, Ms. Wong is deemed to be
interested in the 96,590,909 Shares of the Company held by DD Innovation. Ms. Wong is a director of DD
Innovation. In addition, Ms. Wong directly holds 17,045,455 shares of the Company.

2. Such Shares were registered in the name of Solution Smart Holdings Limited (“Solution Smart”), a
company wholly owned by Mr. Chung. By virtue of the provisions of Part XV of the SFO, Mr. Chung is
deemed to be interested in all the Shares held by Solution Smart. Mr. Chung is a director of Solution Smart.

[…]

in deciding the most appropriate financing method that meet the Group’s future funding and

business development plans, prior to the next annual general meeting. Therefore, we concur with

the Directors’ view regarding the drawbacks of other financing alternatives as discussed above, and

that the proposed granting of the New General Mandate is in the interests of the Company and the

Shareholders as a whole.

LETTER FROM VINCO FINANCIAL

– 28 –

3. Potential dilution of shareholding of the Shareholders

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest

Practicable Date; and (ii) upon full utilisation of the New General Mandate (assuming no other

Shares are issued or repurchased by the Company from the Latest Practicable Date up to and

including the date when the New General Mandate is utilised in full), for illustrative and reference

purpose:

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Upon full utilisation of the

New General Mandate

(assuming there is no other

change in the shareholding

structure of the Company

from the Latest Practicable

Date)

Number of

Shares Approximate

Number of

Shares Approximate

% %

Directors and substantial Shareholders

Wong Ming Kwan Victoria (“Ms. Wong”)

(Notes 1, 4 &5) 113,636,364 13.2 113,636,364 11.0

Zhu Yuanyan (“Ms. Zhu”) (Notes 4 &5) 70,350,000 8.2 70,350,000 6.8

Chung Wai Sum (“Mr. Chung”) (Notes 2) 112,589,600 13.1 112,589,600 10.9

Kor Sing Mung Michael

(“Mr. Kor”) (Notes 3) 90,997,600 10.5 90,997,600 8.8

Other Public Shareholders 474,182,800 55.0 474,182,800 45.8

Maximum number of new Shares that can be

issued under the New General Mandate – – 172,351,272 16.7

861,756,364 100.00 1,034,107,636 100.00

Notes:

1. Such Shares were registered in the name of DD Innovation Limited (“DD Innovation’), a company wholly

owned by Ms. Wong. By virtue of the provisions of Part XV of the SFO, Ms. Wong is deemed to be

interested in the 96,590,909 Shares of the Company held by DD Innovation. Ms. Wong is a director of DD

Innovation. In addition, Ms. Wong directly holds 17,045,455 shares of the Company.

2. Such Shares were registered in the name of Solution Smart Holdings Limited (“Solution Smart”), a

company wholly owned by Mr. Chung. By virtue of the provisions of Part XV of the SFO, Mr. Chung is

deemed to be interested in all the Shares held by Solution Smart. Mr. Chung is a director of Solution Smart.